Unobservable inputs  Unobservable
Inputs

Sensitivity

  2024 2023
Potential project value
outcome at end of the call
option term

 USD
$200m

USD
$200m

The estimated fair value would
increase/(decrease) if project value was
higher/(lower)

Estimated probability of
project value at end of the call
option term

20.0% 20.0%

The estimated fair value would
increase/(decrease) if probabilities were
higher/(lower) – refer below for sensitivity
analysis

Discount rate

10.39% 10.28%
The estimated fair value would
increase/(decrease) if discount rate was
lower/(higher)

AUD/USD exchange rate

$0.6624 $0.6656

The estimated fair value would
decrease/(increase) if exchange rate was
higher/(lower) – refer below for sensitivity
analysis

  F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

 ANNUAL REPORT

For the year ended 30 June 2024

53

22. Financial derivative liability (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes in the unobservable inputs included below, holding other assumptions constant,
would have affected the fair value of the financial derivative liability at balance date by the amounts shown in
the following table:

 2024 2024 2023 2023
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Derivative Liability – Call Option $ $ $ $
Potential project value outcome at end of the call
option term: changes to step value by +/- 5% 4,000,000 (3,000,000) 4,000,000 (3,000,000)

Changes to probability of tiers ‘in-the-money’ of
project value at end of the call option term: +/-5% 2,000,000 (1,000,000) 2,000,000 (1,000,000)

Discount rate: decrease/increase by 5% 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 -
AUD/USD exchange rate: +/-5% - (1,000,000) - (1,000,000)

23. Provisions

  2024   2023
  $   $

Provision for rehabilitation  240,914 409,264
  240,914 409,264

Rehabilitation
The provision represents the present value of estimated costs for future rehabilitation of land explored or mined
by the consolidated entity at the end of the exploration or mining activity.

Movements in provision
Movements in provision during the current financial year is set out below:

  2024   2023
  $   $

Carrying amount at the start of the year  409,264 248,704
(Write back) / unwinding of discount   (188,548) 151,233
Foreign currency movements  20,198 9,327
Carrying amount at the end of the year  240,914 409,264

24. Assets and Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale